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LETTER FROM ELIZABETH L. LITTLEFIELD,
OPIC PRESIDENT AND CEO

All over the world, 

governments, industry 

and development experts 

are recognizing business 

as a force for good in 

development. From Rwanda 

to Cambodia, from Chile 

to Jordan, countries are 

harnessing private sector 

capital to address social and 

environmental problems, 

creating local jobs and 

growing economies in ways that are sustainable and inclusive.

This has long been OPIC’s mission. By fi nancing and insuring 

American businesses investing in developing countries, OPIC 

supports sustainable economic development abroad, and helps 

U S. companies access fast growing markets overseas which 

supports U.S. jobs. Our business model is effi  cient, enabling us 

to operate at no net cost to American taxpayers and to generate 

income for them for 36 consecutive years. It is also eff ective, 

because it is based on forming partnerships — business to 

business and people to people,  built on mutual trust and 

accountability — that make a positive and lasting impact and 

project the best of American values, ingenuity and goodwill.

In 2013, OPIC’s work forging these partnerships and catalyzing 

private sector investment produced a year of record performance:

 We committed an unprecedented $3.75 billion in fi nance 

to our world-class clients. Not only do our clients’ projects 

provide a critical boost to local development and local 

economies, these investments are expected to create almost 

18,000 local jobs in their host countries.

 We supported projects in low-income and fragile countries, 

with a focus on high-impact sectors such as infrastructure, 

low-income housing, microfi nance, small business lending 

and agriculture.

 We set a new record for renewable energy projects, committing 

$1 2 billion to projects in the wind, solar, hydropower, and 

biomass sectors—a 100-fold increase over just fi ve years.

 As we have done for 36 consecutive years, OPIC generated 

enough income to support our operations and contribute to 

federal defi cit reduction, contributing $426 million in 2013 alone.

These numbers refl ect hundreds of innovative, successful 

partnerships between OPIC and the private sector, between 

investors and investees, and between global actors and local 

communities: partnerships forged around a common belief 

that it is possible to invest with the agility and rigor required 

by private markets while fulfi lling a commitment to a public 

developmental mission. And as you will read in this report, these 

partnerships are having a clear, positive and tangible impact 

throughout the developing world. 

Students in Kenya are accessing world-class textbooks for the fi rst 

time, using tablet computers, thanks to OPIC’s fi nancial support 

for an impact investor who is building a chain of aff ordable 

private schools throughout the country.

In Togo, businesses can stay open and children can study after 

dark because of a large power plant built with OPIC fi nancing and 

insurance that has tripled the country’s energy generation capacity.

Newborns in Pakistan have a better chance of living long healthy 

lives, in part because OPIC helped fi nance the expansion of a 

major Karachi hospital.

In Indonesia, small business owners will be able to expand their 

enterprises by borrowing in local currency and avoiding foreign 

exchange risks because of a collaboration between OPIC, a 

leading U.S. bank and a local microfi nance lender.

Each of these projects illustrates OPIC’s success in supporting private 

sector investment to help solve some of our planet’s immense 

challenges. And our future path is promising as we seek to increase 

our portfolio in areas key to President Obama’s development 

initiatives, such as health, agriculture, education and energy. 

OPIC is playing a central role in the President’s Power Africa 

Initiative, which harnesses the power of private capital to 

dramatically increase power generation—on-grid, off -grid, 

conventional and renewable—to remedy the continent’s energy 

defi cit. Because of our long history of supporting projects in Africa, 

in fi nancing large, complex power projects, and in supporting 

renewable energy and off -grid solutions, we are already delivering 

results to move this important initiative forward.

As the world embraces sustainable market solutions, it sets off  

a virtuous cycle of investment, growth and prosperity. It is an 

honor to serve at the helm of an agency that collaborates so 

eff ectively with our partners. I want to thank OPIC’s extraordinary 

staff  for the work they do every day and our clients and partners 

across the globe whom it is a privilege to serve.
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US SPONSOR/
INSURED INVESTOR PROJECT NAME PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT NOTE

AFRICA AND THE MIDDLE EAST
CAMEROON

Access Africa Fund LLC Advans Cameroun, Douala, Investment fund’s loan to an MFI for the purpose of  1,500,000  Insurance
 Akwa At Rond Point microfi nance on-lending

EGYPT

CHF International Al Watany Bank Sub Guaranty Framework Agreement under 25,000,000 Finance
  the MENA LGF

CHF International Commercial Expansion of SME portfolio 50,000,000 Finance
 International Bank

GHANA

Access Africa Fund LLC Advans Ghana Saving Investment fund’s loan to an MFI for the purpose 750,000 Insurance
 And Loans Limited of microfi nance on-lending

Access Africa Fund LLC Procredit Savings And Loans Investment fund’s loan to an MFI for the purpose 900,000 Insurance
 Company Limited of microfi nance on-lending

Access Africa Fund LLC Opportunity International Investment fund’s loan to an MFI for the purpose 2,000,000 Insurance
 Savings And Loans Limited of microfi nance on-lending

IRAQ

Ellicot Dredges, LLC Ministry Of Water Resources Performance bond for the export of dredging equipment 505,575 Insurance

Lindsay International Ministry Of Agriculture/State Irrigation system sales and installation 32,697,210 Insurance
Sales and Service LLC Co. For Agricultural Supplies

Ellicot Dredges, LLC Ministry Of Electricity Performance bond for the export of dredging equipment 111,870 Insurance

ISRAEL

Farid Jaber Miranda Falcon Realty Limited Construction and operation of mixed use residential 17,000,000 Finance
  and commercial buildings

JORDAN

CHF Jordan-Capital Bank Of Jordan Expansion of SME portfolio 5,000,000 Finance

CHF Jordan-Housing Bank For Expansion of SME portfolio 40,000,000 Finance
 Trade And Finance

CHF Jordan-Jordan Kuwait Bank Expansion of SME Portfolio 15,000,000 Finance

The AES Corporation AES Levant Holdings 240 MW Power Plant 48,600,000 Insurance
 B.V/Jordan

KENYA

New Globe School, Inc. Bridge International Construction and operation of low-cost private 10,000,000 Finance
 Academies schools for low-income students.

International School International School Campus expansion of the International 12,000,000 Finance
of Kenya Foundation Of Kenya Limited School of Kenya

MOZAMBIQUE

Access Africa Fund LLC Banco Procredit, S.A. Investment fund’s loan to an MFI for the purpose of 1,052,425 Insurance
  microfi nance on-lending

NIGERIA

Citibank, N.A. CGLOB-Chi Limited Expansion and modernization of food and 30,000,000 Finance
  beverage production facilities

Agrium Inc. Greenpark Petrochemical Ammonia-Urea Plant 250,000,000 Finance
 Company

RWANDA

Westrock Coff ee Rwanda Trading Company Coff ee processing operation with agricultural  19,400,000 Insurance
Holdings, LLC  extension and technical assistance programs

SOUTH SUDAN

Barbara Gibian Grant Hotel Juba LLC Business class hotel in Juba, South Sudan 19,500,000 Finance

TANZANIA

KMR Infrastructure LLC KMRI Asset Company  Construction and operation of two small scale 13,350,000 Finance
 Tanzania Ltd. renewable energy plants

Calvert Social Mtanga Farms Limited Expand current livestock activities 3,500,000 Finance
Investment Foundation

THIS LIST REPRESENTS PROJECTS TO WHICH OPIC COMMITTED IN FISCAL YEAR 2013.

INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES
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Mayank Bhargava NextGen Solawazi Limited Develop an up to 5 MW solar power project 9,740,000 Finance
and Anil Nanji in Kigoma, Tanzania

UGANDA

Access Africa Fund LLC Ugafode Microfi nance  Investment fund’s loan to an MFI for the purpose of 585,944 Insurance
Limited (Mdi) microfi nance on-lending

WEST BANK

Middle East Investment Palestinian Political Risk Partial Guaranties OPIC and a Reinsurance 1,000,000  Finance
Initiative (MEII) Insurance Project Policy-MEII & NIC

ZAMBIA

Access Africa Fund LLC Cetzam Financial Services Plc Investment fund’s loan to an MFI for the purpose 500,000 Insurance
Limited, Cetzam House of microfi nance on-lending

Access Africa Fund LLC Agora Microfi nance Investment fund’s loan to an MFI for the purpose 500,000 Insurance
Zambia Limited of microfi nance on-lending

AFRICA AND MIDDLE EAST REGIONAL

SHY LLC Amethis Africa Debt facility to provide loans to businesses in Africa 150,000,000 Finance
(a Delaware LLC) Finance Limited

Calvert Foundation BRAC Africa Recapitalization of the BRAC Africa facility 9,568,320 Finance
Microfi nance Limited

Microvest II-A, LP” SFC Finance Limited Debt facility for SMEs in Sub-Saharan Africa 50,000,000 Finance

TunInvest Financial Maghreb Private Fund investing in high growth SMEs in the 52,500,000 Investment
Group Equity III, LLC Maghreb region Fund

Peter Scott Burn Manufacturing Company Clean cookstove assembly and manufacturing 3,000,000 Finance

ASIA AND THE PACIFIC
CAMBODIA 

RMA Holdings, LLC RMA Financial Services Expansion of an existing SME leasing business 10,000,000 Finance
(Cambodia) Plc in Cambodia

INDIA 

Unitus and Microvest WBC - Grama Vidiyal Expansion of GVMFL’s microfi nance lending business 3,656,250 Finance
Microfi nance

Unitus and Microvest WBC - Grama Vidiyal Expansion of GVMFL’s microfi nance lending business 3,656,250 Finance
Microfi nance (Subdebt)

INDONESIA

Wells Fargo, N.A. Pt Bank Danamon Facility to help expand SME Lending 50,000,000 Finance
Indonesia Tbk

MALAYSIA

John Hopkins University Academic Medical Research Center, Medical School, 250,000,000 Finance
Center Sdn Bhd and Teaching Hospital

MONGOLIA

Schultze Global Schultze Mongolia Debt Debt facility for SMEs in Mongolia 9,999,999 Finance
Investments Limited Facility Limited

PAKISTAN

GE International Dewan Energy (Pvt) Limited 49.6 MW wind power project at 101,500,000 Finance
Jhimpher, Sind in Pakistan

General Electric Sapphire Wind Power Construction and Operation of a 95,000,000 Finance
Company Limited 50 MW wind power plant

TPL Holdings Limited TPL Trakker Expansion of cargo security business 3,500,000 Finance

PHILIPPINES

Specialty Cheese Company Fresh Cheese New specialty cheese factory. 1,050,000 Finance
Company-Philippines

EUROPE AND EURASIA
ARMENIA

AK Development LLC,  Armenia Hotel Complex-2 Thirty-two room expansion of the 6,755,000 Finance
Haig LLC Armenia Marriott Hotel

Bankworld WBC-Ardshininvestbank CJSC 2 Expansion of bank’s SME loan portfolio in Armenia 9,750,000 Finance

AZERBAIJAN

BankWorld Inc. WBC-Muganbank OJSC Second loan to support expansion of 4,875,000 Finance
SME lending activities

US SPONSOR/
INSURED INVESTOR PROJECT NAME PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT NOTE



*

*Information has temporarily been redacted, including to protect the safety of implementing partners.
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Assurant, Inc. Assurant Seguradora, S.A. Expansion of bank to  increase product range 40,000,000 Insurance
and accessibility of credit

CHILE

AES Alto Maipo SpA 530 MW Run of River Hydro Power Project 250,000,000 Finance

SunEdison Amanecer SpA 100MW Solar PV Power Plant 147,500,000 Finance

SunPower Corporation PV Salvador A 70MW solar plant in Diego de Almagro 155,000,000 Finance

SunEdison San Andres SpA A 50MW solar PV plant located in the 105,000,000 Finance
Atacama region of Chile

COLOMBIA

Sada Joshi/Claudette Joshi Joshi Technologies Expansion of oil production 14,500,000 Finance
International, Inc.

Sharon Gurtler;  Parko Services S.A. Expansion oil production 4,500,000 Finance
Charles Parks; Milton Ruiz; 
Henry Van Der Linde

COSTA RICA

Citibank, N.A. Crediq, S.A. de Expansion of SME portfolios 30,000,000 Finance
C.V. & Creditz Inversiones

ECUADOR

Citibank, N.A. Banco Pichincha Microfi nance Institution 10,500,000 Finance

EL SALVADOR

Citibank Compania Azucarera Purchase Equipment for Energy Generation at Facility 30,000,000 Finance
Salvadorena, S.A. de

Eligible U.S. investors that La Hipotecaria El Salvadoran Credit enhance senior notes of a mortgage- 33,750,000 Finance
purchased the Mortgage Trust backed security transaction
OPIC-guaranteed notes

GUATEMALA

Wells Fargo Industrial DPR Funding Ltd. Facility to Support Expansion of Banco 250,000,000 Finance
Industrial’s SME loan

HONDURAS

Citi, Export &  Banco Del Pais, S.A. Expansion of SME lending portfolio 30,000,000 Finance
Agency Finance

MEXICO

True North Venture Capital Celsol S.A.P.I. de C.V. Installation and implementation of 50,000,000 Finance
municipal streetlighting

DWM Holdings LLC Financiera Educativa Expansion of school loan portfolio of 8,000,000 Finance
de Mexico S.A. de C.V. non-bank fi nancial institution

Amembal & Associates Inc. WBC - Arrendadora y Expansion of SME leasing portfolio 4,875,000 Finance
Comercializadora Lingo
S.A. de C.V. SOFOM E.N.R.

Latin Idea Ventures III, LLC Latin Idea Mexico Venture  Fund investing in Mexican SMEs, mostly in 25,000,000 Investment
Capital Fund III technology, media and telecom Fund

NICARAGUA

Microvest Short Credifactor S.A. Investment fund’s loan to an MFI for the purpose of 1,000,000 Insurance
Duration Fund LP microfi nance on-lending

PERU

Citibank, N.A. Financiera Creditos Microfi nance Institution 7,777,000 Finance
Arequipos, S.A.

Citibank, N.A. Financiera Edyfi car, S.A. Microfi nance institution 7,777,000 Finance

ContourGlobal Humboldt Current (Peru) 114 MW Wind Power Generation Project 192,755,250 Finance
at two sites in NW Peru

URUGUAY

Nordex USA Melowind 50 MW wind power generation project. 96,000,000 Finance

LATIN AMERICA REGIONAL

Crecera Finance Latin America Export Finance  Debt facility to provide loans to underserved 50,000,000 Finance
Management Company, LLC Fund Limited enterprises in agriculture

Global Partnerships Global Partnerships Social Microfi nance investment vehicle 15,000,000 Finance
Investment Fund 5.0

US SPONSOR/
INSURED INVESTOR PROJECT NAME PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT NOTE
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US SPONSOR/
INSURED INVESTOR PROJECT NAME PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT NOTE

Paladin Realty Partners LLC Paladin Latin America Fund targeting real estate development 50,000,000 Investment
 Investors IV LP opportunities in Latin America  Fund

Paladin Realty Partners, LLC Paladin Realty Latin America Fund targeting real estate development 50,000,000 Investment
 Investors IV, LP - CI opportunities in Latin America  Fund

ALL OPIC COUNTRIES
Finca International Finca Microfi nance Finance portfolio growth of its 45,000,000  Finance
 Holding Company network of 21 affi  liates

Kalos Group LLC;  The Paradigm Project, L3C Working capital facility to support 4,000,000  Finance
Code Family Foundation;   cookstove distribution
Craig Wainscott, 
Gregory Smith, 
Bellefeuille Family Trust
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Darby ProBanco Holdings, L.P. Acrecent Financial Corporation Commercial Finance Central America Regional

Cobis Systems Corporation Banking Software Latin America Regional

SAWHF PVE (SA) StudentDigz Housing South Africa

Pincer Property Developments—The Mews Housing South Africa

Business Venture Invest. 1486—Parklands Housing South Africa

SAWHF Rental 4 Trust—Aurora Villas Housing South Africa

SAWHF Rental 3 Trust—Kosmosdal Housing South Africa

CAPIC SPV L.P. CAPIC Hexagon Nigeria Ltd. Hospitality Nigeria

Skye CAPIC Select Ltd. Hospitality Nigeria

Fountain Springville Estate Ltd. Real Estate Development Nigeria

Sara Capital Ltd. Real Estate Ghana

FCP Fund Al Qaser for Touristic Investments Hospitality— Jordan
    Company (Fakhreldin)     Food and Hotels

AIC Caribbean Fund, L.P. World Foods Global Agro-processing Jamaica

Helios Sub-Saharan Africa  Continental Outdoor Media, Ltd. Media—Outdoor Advertising Pan Africa
Fund II, Ltd. Interswitch Ltd. Electronic Payment Nigeria

    processing

Helios Towers Africa Limited Telecommunications Ghana
    infrastructure services

FUND NAME PORTFOLIO COMPANY DESCRIPTION COUNTRY/REGION

INVESTMENT FUND PORTFOLIO ACTIVITIES 2013

This list refl ects the investments made by OPIC-supported funds in Fiscal Year 2013.
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To the Board of Directors
Overseas Private Investment Corporation
 
 
Compliance and Other Matters
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether OPIC's financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws and
regulations, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination 
of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions 
was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results 
of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported in accordance with Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of 
the United States or OMB Bulletin No. 14-02.

OPIC s Response to Finding and Our Evaluation
OPIC s response to the finding identified in our audit is described in the accompanying Appendix B.
Although OPIC concurred with our findings individually, they did not concur that the findings 
collectively represent a significant deficiency.  Based on our professional judgment, we believe the 
identified weaknesses, when taken together, constitute a significant deficiency.  The specific 
actions taken and proposed appear to adequately respond to our recommendations.  OPIC s 
response was not subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial 
statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it.

Purpose of this Report
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity s internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Calverton, Maryland
December 13, 2013
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APPENDIX A

Signifi cant Defi ciency and Recommendation 
Overseas Private Investment Corporation 
Fiscal Year 2013

Information System Controls Need Improvement

All business processes today are impacted in some respects 

by information systems, applications, policies and controls. 

Information systems are key to fi nancial information collection, 

classifi cation, allocations and reporting. Information system 

controls must be in place to ensure that critical data, transac-

tions and programs are processed in a timely manner. These 

include controls over OPIC’s general support system which are 

utilized to access OPIC fi nancial applications and data.

Our review of IT controls covered general controls and select-

ed business process application controls. General controls are 

the structure, policies, and procedures that apply to an entity’s 

overall computer systems. They include entity-wide security 

management, access controls, confi guration management, 

segregation of duties and contingency planning controls. 

Business process application controls are those controls over 

the completeness, accuracy, validity, confi dentiality, and avail-

ability of transactions and data during application processing. 

The American Institute of Certifi ed Public Accountants (AICPA) 

AU Section 314 Understanding the Entity and Its Environment 

and Assessing the Risks of Material Misstatement states that 

while general controls do not, by themselves, cause mis-

statements, they may permit application controls to operate 

improperly and allow misstatements to occur and not be 

detected. Furthermore, GAO Financial Audit Manual (FAM) 

states that the eff ectiveness of general controls is a signifi cant 

factor in determining the eff ectiveness of application controls 

and certain user controls. Without eff ective general controls, 

application controls may be rendered ineff ective by circum-

vention or modifi cation.

OPIC has remediated specifi c IT fi ndings identifi ed in prior 

year audits. However, continued eff orts are needed to imple-

ment entity-wide controls for eff ective security management, 

access controls, and confi guration management.

Our current year audit noted that web design, confi guration 

and patch management controls were not eff ective. Controls 

were inadequate to protect OPIC’s network, servers and data-

bases from compromise. Confi guration management remains 

a control issue that requires concerted eff ort for improvement 

and continuous monitoring. Our evaluation of the general and 

application controls of OPIC’s key information technology in-

frastructure and fi nancial management applications identifi ed 

the following weaknesses, which taken together, constitute a 

signifi cant defi ciency.

During the Fiscal Year 2013 Audit of OPIC’s compliance with 

provisions of the Federal Information Security Management 

Act of 2002, eight general control weaknesses were reported 

in the areas of security management, access controls, confi gu-

ration management and continuity planning, which we deter-

mined represent a risk to the information technology general 

control environment of OPIC’s fi nancial applications and data. 

Several of these weaknesses, specifi cally related to account 

management controls, vulnerability assessments, operating 

system patches and audit logging we previously reported 

to management during fi scal years 2011 and 2012 fi nancial 

statement audits, thus indicating weaknesses in these areas 

still exist and root causes were not completely remediated 

by management.

Additionally, during the Fiscal Year 2013 fi nancial statement 

audit, we noted the following general control weaknesses, 

which were discussed with and agreed to by management, in 

the following areas:

Security Management

• Background Investigations were not performed for several 

individuals with access to OPIC systems. We identifi ed nine 

individuals (mostly interns) with access to OPIC systems 

(hired between Jan–June 2013), for whom a background 

investigation was not completed:

Access Controls

• Several major application password confi guration settings 

were not confi gured in accordance with OPIC policies. 

Specifi cally, based upon a review of the major application’s 

passwordsettings, we noted that the password expiration 

and history settings were not in compliance with OPIC poli-

cy (OPIC 800-53 Org Parameters Signed).

Confi guration Management

• Web design, confi guration and patch management controls 

were not eff ective. High severity risk vulnerabilities were 

found in FY 2013.

• Based upon reviews of reports of OPIC network vulnerability 

scans performed during FY13, we noted instances of fi ve 

servers still running on an unsupported operating system. 

On July 13, 2010, extended support for this operating system 

ended and from that date, this product no longer received 

assisted support or security updates from the vendor. 

These fi ndings highlight OPIC’s lack of compliance with vari-

ous NIST publications, OMB Circulars, and FISMA requirements 

as listed below:

• OMB Circular A-130, Management of Federal Information 

Resources, Appendix III,
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• The Federal Information Security Management Act of 2002 

(FISMA)

• The National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST) 

Special Publication 800-53 Revision 3, Boundary Protection 

SC-7.

• OPIC NIST 800-53 Organizational Parameters for LOW and 

MODERATE Impact Systems (PARM-2013-V1) May 14, 2013, 

IA-5 (1) Authenticator Management. Information systems, 

for passwordbased authentication.

By not eff ectively implementing and enforcing IT policies 

and procedures, there is an increased risk that fi nancial and 

sensitive information may be inadvertently or deliberate-

ly misused and may result in improper disclosure or theft 

without detection.

Recommendation:

Although we are not repeating the recommendations which 

are included in the USAID OIG Report titled “Audit of Overseas 

Private Investment Corporation’s Fiscal Year 2013 Compliance 

with Federal Information Security Management Act of 2002,” 

Audit Report M-000-13-00X-P, dated August 30, 2013, we 

recommend the following:

• OPIC change its policy to comply with NIST guidance out-

lined in 800-53, rev. 3 and require all individuals to complete 

a background investigation (e.g. security screening) prior to 

obtaining access to OPIC systems.

• The Offi  ce of the Chief Information Offi  cer revise its major 

applications password settings for length, history and expi-

ration so they are in accordance with OPIC policies.

• The Offi  ce of the Chief Information Offi  cer implement the 

recommendations identifi ed within the Security Incident 

report including the following:

– Performing ongoing reviews and increasing the capacity 

of audit and activity logs

– Ensuring all Internet-facing systems are running the most 

recent server operating system and are fully patched and 

hardened using best-practices. AND

– Ensuring the confi guration of its demilitarized zone 

(DMZ—the network with publicly-facing web services) 

follow best-practices to reduce the exposure of internal 

OPIC systems in the event one of the public systems is 

compromised.

• The Offi  ce of the Chief Information Offi  cer, identify unsup-

ported operating systems, notify the owners, and imple-

ment corrective actions to remove or replace the systems in 

order to prevent and reduce risks to OPIC networks.
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BALANCE SHEETS
Overseas Private Investment Corporation—Years ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 ($ in thousands)

Assets 2013 2012

Fund Balance with U.S. Treasury (notes 2 and 4) $   993,500 $1,076,559

U.S. Treasury securities, at amortized cost plus related receivables (notes 2 and 7) 5,442,066 5,320,325

Direct loans outstanding, net (notes 2 and 10) 1,303,606 1,363,216

Accounts receivable resulting from investment guaranties, net (notes 2 and 11) 45,733 42,394

Assets acquired in insurance claims settlements, net (notes 2 and 11) 3,787 1,507

Guaranty receivable (notes 2 and 19) 571,742 692,000

Derivatives (note 20) 105,140 —

Accrued interest and fees and other, net (notes 2 and 10) 46,082 32,843

Furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements at cost less 

      accumulated depreciation and amortization of $18,944 in FY2013

      and $17,255 in FY2012 (note 2) 5,512 6,223

      Total assets $8,517,168 $8,535,067

Liabilities, Capital, and Retained Earnings

Liabilities:

      Reserve for political risk insurance (note 9) $278,000 $278,000

      Reserve for investment guaranties (notes 10) 555,914 489,320

      Accounts payable and accrued expenses 4,781 5,515

      Guaranty liability (notes 2 and 19) 571,742 692,000

      Derivatives (note 20) 108,854 —

      Customer deposits and deferred income 60,447 52,196

      Borrowings from U.S. Treasury, and related interest (note 6) 2,292,674 2,241,224

      Unearned premiums 25,332 26,382

      Deferred rent & rent incentives from lessor of $6,979 and $6,413 net of accumulated

            amortization of $3,159 and $2,660 in FY2013 and FY2012 (note 14) 3,820 3,753

      Total liabilities 3,901,564 3,788,390

Contingent liabilities (notes 2 and 17) 

Capital and retained earnings:

      Contributed capital 50,000 50,000

      Credit funding (note 5) 116,063 107,484

      Interagency transfers (Note 2) 18,917 16,312

      Retained earnings and reserves:

            Insurance (notes 9 and 12) 770,382 858,251

            Guaranty (notes 10 and 12) 3,660,242 3,714,630

4,615,604 4,746,677

      Total liabilities, capital, and retained earnings $8,517,168 $8,535,067

See accompanying notes to fi nancial statements.
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STATEMENTS OF INCOME
Overseas Private Investment Corporation—Years ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 ($ in thousands)

See accompanying notes to fi nancial statements.

Revenues 2013 2012

Political risk insurance premiums and fees (note 9) $  17,030 $  15,452

Investment fi nancing interest and fees 231,413 198,699

Other operating income 115 0

Interest on fi nance program deposits 51,239 36,124

Interest on U.S. Treasury securities 150,315 162,113

Unrealized gains, derivatives (note 20) 0 0

      Total revenues 450,112 412,388

Expenses

Provisions for reserves:

      Political risk insurance (notes 2 and 9) (22,394) (23,021)

      Investment fi nancing (notes 2, 10 and 11) 131,633 4,721

Salaries and benefi ts (note 15) 35,040 33,320

Rent, communications and utilities (note 14) 7,603 7,005

Contractual services 18,464 19,146

Travel 4,386 4,739

Interest on borrowings from U.S. Treasury (note 6) 105,738 90,547

Depreciation and amortization (note 2) 1,689 1,513

Other general and administrative expenses 1,883 1,848

Unrealized losses, derivatives (note 20) 3,714 0

      Total expenses 287,756 139,818

      Net income $162,356 $272,570
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STATEMENTS OF CAPITAL AND 
RETAINED EARNINGS
Overseas Private Investment Corporation—Years ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 ($ in thousands)

See accompanying notes to fi nancial statements.

Equity reserves

Contributed

Capital

Credit

Funding

Interagency

Transfers

Insurance  

(Notes 9 & 12)

Guaranty (Notes

10 & 12)

Retained

Earnings Total

Balance, September 30, 2011 $50,000 $  105,788 $16,354 $ 790,887 $ 3,616,313 $         — $4,579,342

Net income — — — 78,082 194,488 — 272,570

Return credit funding

      to U.S. Treasury — — — — (225,561) — ((225,561) 

Credit funding (net) received 

from:

      Accumulated earnings — 45,754 — (12,760) — (32,994) —

      Credit appropriations — 118,326 — — — — 118,326

Credit funding used — (162,384) — — 129,390 32,994 —

Interagency transfers — — (42) 2,042 — — 2,000

Balance, September 30, 2012   $50,000 $  107,484 $ 16,312 $ 858,251 $ 3,714,630 $         — $4,746,677

Net income — — — (74,414) 236,770 — 162,356

Return credit funding

      to U.S. Treasury — — — — (516,771) — (516,771) 

Credit funding (net) received 

from:

      Accumulated earnings — 49,844 — (16,850) — (32,994) —

      Credit appropriations — 217,342 — — — — 217,342

Credit funding used — (258,607) — — 225,613 32,994 —

Interagency transfers — — 2,605 3,395 — — 6,000

Balance, September 30, 2013   $50,000 $  116,063 $ 18,917 $ 770,382 $ 3,660,242 $         — $4,615,604
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STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Overseas Private Investment Corporation—September 30, 2013 and 2012 ($ in thousands)

See accompanying notes to fi nancial statements.

2013 2012

Cash fl ows from operating activities:

      Net income $  162,356 $272,570

      Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

            Provisions for:

                  Political risk insurance (22,394)  (23,021)

                  Investment fi nancing 131,633 4,721

            Net unrealized (gains)/losses, derivatives 3,714 —

            Amortization of premiums on U.S. securities 14,565 15,908

            Accretion of discounts on U.S. securities (5,895) (5,750)

            Amortization of deferred rent and rental incentives (443) (295)

            Increase in rent incentives 510 689

            Depreciation and amortization 1,689 1,513

      (Increase) decrease in operating assets:

            Accrued interest and fees and other (6,521) (18,481)

            Guaranty receivable 120,258 (235,871)

            Assets acquired in insurance claims settlements (5,945) (38)

            Recoveries on assets acquired in insurance claims settlements 26,059 26,059

            Assets acquired in fi nance claims settlements (68,466) (23,422)

            Recoveries on assets acquired in fi nance claims settlements 22,475 21,592

      Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:

            Accounts payable and accrued expenses (734) 533

            Customer deposits and deferred income 8,250 4,731

            Guaranty liability (120,258) 235,871

            Unearned premiums (1,050) 18,238

                   Cash provided by operating activities 259,803 295,547 

Cash fl ows from investing activities:

      Sale and maturity of U.S. Treasury securities 1,146,729 810,893

      Purchase of U.S. Treasury securities (1,287,170) (946,040)

      Repayment of direct loans 410,477 164,840

      Disbursement of direct loans (369,942) (263,148)

      Acquisition of furniture and equipment (977) (1,088)

            Cash used in investing activities (100,883) (234,543)

Cash fl ows from fi nancing activities:

      Return credit funding to U.S. Treasury (516,771) (225,561) 

      Interagency transfers 6,000 2,000

      Credit appropriations 217,342 118,326

      Credit reform borrowings from U.S. Treasury 51,450 413,533

            Cash provided by fi nancing activities (241,979) 308,298 

Net increase in cash (83,059) 369,302

Fund Balance with U.S. Treasury at beginning of year 1,076,559 707,257 

Fund Balance with U.S. Treasury at end of year $ 993,500 $1,076,559
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(1) Statement of Corporate Purpose

The Overseas Private Investment Corporation (OPIC) is a 

self-sustaining U.S. Government corporation created under 

the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 (FAA), as amended. 

OPIC facilitates U.S. private investment in developing coun-

tries and emerging market economies, primarily by off ering 

political risk insurance, investment guaranties, and direct 

loans. As a government corporation, OPIC is not subject to 

income tax.

(2) Summary of Signifi cant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation: These fi nancial statements have 

been prepared to report the fi nancial position, results 

of operations, and cash fl ows of OPIC. OPIC’s accounting 

policies conform to accounting principles generally accepted 

in the United States of America. OPIC’s fi nancial statements 

are presented on the accrual basis of accounting. Under the 

accrual basis, revenues are recognized when earned, and 

expenses are recognized when a liability is incurred, without 

regard to receipt or payment of cash.

Fund Balance with U.S. Treasury: Substantially all of OPIC’s 

receipts and disbursements are processed by the U.S. Treasury 

which, in eff ect, maintains OPIC’s bank accounts. For purpos-

es of the Statement of Cash Flows, Fund Balance with U.S. 

Treasury is considered cash.

Investment in U.S. Treasury Securities: By statute, OPIC 

is authorized to invest funds derived from fees and other 

revenues related to its insurance and preinvestment pro-

grams in U.S. Treasury securities. Investments are carried at 

face value, net of unamortized discount or premium, and are 

held to maturity. OPIC has the ability and intent to hold its 

investments until maturity or until the carrying cost can be 

otherwise recovered.

Assets Acquired in Investment Guaranty and Insurance 

Claims Settlements: Assets acquired in claims settlements 

are valued at the lower of management’s estimate of the net 

realizable value of recovery or the cost of acquisition.

OPIC acquires foreign currency in settlement of inconvert-

ibility claims when an insured foreign enterprise is unable 

to convert foreign currency into U.S. dollars, as well as in 

some direct loan and investment guaranty collection ef-

forts. The initial U.S. dollar equivalent is recorded and reval-

ued annually until the foreign currency is utilized by OPIC 

or other agencies of the United States Government, or until 

it is exchanged for U.S. dollars by the foreign government.

Allowances: The allowances are based on management’s 

periodic evaluations of the underlying assets. In its evalua-

tion, management considers numerous factors, including, 

but not limited to, general economic conditions, asset 

composition, prior loss experience, the estimated fair value 

of any collateral, and the present value of expected future 

cash fl ows. OPIC writes off  a loan when it believes that viable 

 collection eff orts have been exhausted and no further recov-

ery is expected.

Depreciation and Amortization: OPIC capitalizes property 

and equipment at historical cost for acquisitions exceeding 

$5,000. Depreciation and amortization of fi xed assets, 

leasehold improvements, and lease incentives are comput-

ed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful 

life of the asset or lease term, whichever is shorter, with 

periods ranging from 5 to 15 years.

Reserves for Political Risk Insurance and Investment 

Guaranties: The reserves for political risk insurance and 

investment guaranties provide for losses inherent in those 

operations using the straight-line method. These reserves 

are general reserves, available to absorb losses related to 

the total insurance and guaranties outstanding, which are 

off -balance-sheet commitments. The reserves are increased 

by provisions charged to expense and decreased for claims 

settlements. The provisions for political risk insurance and in-

vestment guaranties are based on management’s evaluation 

of the adequacy of the related reserves. This evaluation en-

compasses consideration of past loss experience, changes in 

the composition and volume of the insurance and guaranties 

outstanding, worldwide economic and political conditions, 

and project-specifi c risk factors. Also, in the political risk 

insurance reserve evaluation, OPIC takes into consideration 

losses incurred but not yet reported.

FASB Accounting Standards Codifi cation Topic 460 for the 

Guarantee Topic (FASB ASC 460): FASB ASC 460 requires 

that upon issuance of a guaranty, the guarantor must 

disclose and recognize a liability for the fair value of the obli-

gation it assumes under that guaranty. The initial recognition 

and measurement requirement of FASB ASC 460 applies 

only to guaranties issued or modifi ed after December 31, 

2002. OPIC’s initial guaranty obligation reported, represents 

the fair value of the investment guaranties. This obligation 

is reduced over the term of the investment guaranty agree-

ments, as OPIC is released from its obligation.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Overseas Private Investment Corporation—Years ended September 30, 2013 and 2012
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FASB Accounting Standards Codifi cation Topic 815 

Derivatives and Hedging (FASB ASC 815): FASB ASC 815, 

implemented by OPIC during fi scal year 2013, provides the 

disclosure requirements for derivatives and hedging activities 

with the intent to provide users of fi nancial statements with 

an enhanced understanding of: (a) how and why an entity 

uses derivative instruments, (b) how the entity accounts for 

derivative instruments and related hedged items, and (c) how 

derivative instruments and related hedged items aff ect an en-

tity’s fi nancial position, fi nancial performance, and cash fl ows. 

Further, qualitative disclosures  are  required  that  explain  the  

objectives  and  strategies  for  using  derivatives,  as  well  as 

quantitative disclosures  about the fair value  of and  gains and 

losses  on derivative  instruments,  and disclosures about cred-

it-risk-related contingent features in derivative instruments. As 

required by FASB ASC 815, OPIC records all derivatives on the 

balance sheet at fair value. In accordance with the FASB’s fair 

value measurement guidance OPIC made an accounting policy 

election to measure the credit risk of its derivative fi nancial 

instruments that are subject to master netting agreements on 

a net basis by counterparty portfolio.

Revenue Recognition: Facility fees are received in advance 

and recognized as deferred income, then amortized over 

the applicable loan period using the straight-line method. 

Interest on loans and guaranty fees on investment guaran-

ties are accrued based on the principal amount outstanding, 

for both performing and non-performing (aging more than 

90 days past due) projects. Revenue from political risk 

insurance premiums is recognized over the contract coverage 

period. Accretion of premium and discount on investment 

securities is amortized into income under a method approxi-

mating the eff ective yield method.

Interagency transfers: OPIC periodically receives funding 

from other U.S. Government agencies to be used to support 

various programs and initiatives.

Use of Estimates: The preparation of fi nancial statements 

requires management to make estimates and assumptions 

that aff ect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the 

disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of 

the fi nancial statements, and the reported amounts of reve-

nue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results 

could diff er from these estimates.

Commitments and Contingencies: Liabilities from loss con-

tingencies, other than those related to political risk insurance 

and investment guaranties, arising from claims, assessments, 

litigation, fi nes and penalties, and other sources, are record-

ed when it is probable that a liability has been incurred and 

the amount of the assessment and/or remediation can be 

reasonably estimated. Loss contingencies that do not meet 

these criteria, but are reasonably possible and estimable are 

not accrued, but are disclosed in Note 17.

(3) Intragovernmental Financial Activities

OPIC, as a U.S. Government corporation, is subject to 

fi nancial decisions and management controls of the Offi  ce 

of Management and Budget. As a result of this rela-

tionship, OPIC’s operations may not be conducted, nor its 

fi nancial position reported, as they would be if OPIC were 

not a government corporation. Furthermore, in accordance 

with international agreements relating to its programs, 

foreign currency acquired by OPIC can be used for U.S. 

Government expenses. This constitutes an additional 

means, which would otherwise be unavailable, by which 

OPIC can recover U.S. dollars with respect to its insurance and 

investment fi nancing programs.

(4) Fund Balance with U.S. Treasury

OPIC is restricted in its uses of certain cash balances, as 

described below. The fund balance with U.S. Treasury as of 

September 30, 2013 and 2012 consists of the following (dollars 

in thousands):

2013 2012

Restricted:

    Pre-Credit reform $           1               3

    Credit reform 969,141 1,041,206

    Interagency fund transfers 14,737 11,010

Unrestricted 9,621 24,340

    Total $993,500 1,076,559

The Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990 established sep-

arate accounts for cash fl ows associated with investment 

fi nancing activity approved prior to implementation of 

the Act and investment fi nancing activity subject to the Act. 

With the advent of Credit Reform, OPIC is not permitted to 

invest its pre-Credit Reform cash balances. These balances 

grow over time, and when they are determined to be no 

longer needed for the liquidation of the remaining pre-Cred-

it Reform direct loans and investment guaranties, they 

are transferred to OPIC’s unrestricted noncredit insurance 

account. OPIC made transfers totaling $24,500 and $30,000 to 

the noncredit insurance account in 2013 and 2012, respective-

ly. Credit Reform balances are also maintained in the form of 

uninvested funds. The U.S. Treasury pays OPIC interest on 

those cash balances except for undisbursed credit funding.
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(5) Credit Funding 

OPIC’s fi nance activities are subject to the Federal Credit 

Reform Act of 1990, which was implemented as of October 1, 

1991. Credit Reform requires agencies to estimate the long-

term cost to the government of each fi scal year’s new credit 

transactions and to obtain funding through the appropria-

tions process equal to the net present value of such costs at 

the beginning of the year. OPIC’s credit funding is available 

for three years. In addition, the Act requires the administrative 

costs related to its credit program to be displayed.

In fi scal year 2013, OPIC’s appropriations legislation autho-

rized the corporation to use $25 million of its accumulated 

earnings to cover the future costs of credit transactions 

committed in fi scal years 2013 through 2015. However, 

pursuant to the sequester mandated by the “Budget Control 

Act of 2011”, $1.3 million of this has been made temporarily 

unavailable. In fi scal year 2012, OPIC was authorized to use 

$25 million to cover commitments in fi scal years 2012 through 

2014. In addition to the credit funding allocated directly to 

OPIC through the appropriations process, OPIC received a 

total of $67 million in net transfers from other agencies to be 

used exclusively to fi nance projects in the New Independent 

States (NIS).

The following table shows the status of funding for credit 

activities (dollars in thousands):

2013 2012

Balance carried forward $107,484 105,788

Upward reestimates 217,342 118,326

Transferred from earnings (net of

    returns)

49,844 45,754

Credit funding used (258,607) (162,384)

    Credit funding remaining $116,063 107,484

Changes in fi nancial and economic factors over time can 

aff ect the subsidy estimates made at the time of loan and 

guaranty commitments. Therefore, in accordance with OMB 

guidelines, OPIC  reestimates subsidy costs for each group 

of loans and guaranties obligated in a given fi scal year to 

account for those changing factors. Reestimates that result 

in increases to subsidy costs are funded with additional 

appropriated funds that are made automatically available, 

while decreases to subsidy costs result in excess funds that 

are transferred to the U.S. Treasury. OPIC incurred increased 

subsidy costs of $217.3 million and $118.3 million and de-

creases in subsidy costs of $306 million and $99.5 million in 

fi scal years 2013 and 2012, respectively. OPIC has received 

permission from OMB to return expired credit funding to the 

source of the original funds, OPIC’s unrestricted noncredit 

insurance account, rather than to the U.S. Treasury. Expired 

credit funding of $8.2 million and $12.2 million was trans-

ferred back to the noncredit account during fi scal years 2013 

and 2012, respectively.

(6) Borrowings From the U.S. Treasury

In accordance with the Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990, 

the portion of investment fi nancing activities not funded 

through the appropriations process must be funded by 

borrowings from the U.S. Treasury. Borrowings for Credit 

Reform fi nancings totaled $699.7 million in 2013 and $426 7 

million in 2012, all of which have been disbursed. OPIC paid 

a total of $105.7 million and $90.5 million in interest to the 

U.S. Treasury during fi scal years 2013 and 2012, respectively. 

Repayments of borrowings from the U.S. Treasury totaled 

$648.3 million in 2013 and $13.2 million in 2012. Future pay-

ments for borrowings outstanding at September 30, 2013 are 

as follows (dollars in thousands):

Principal amount due

Payment due in:

    Fiscal year 2014 $88,020

    Fiscal year 2015 135,335

    Fiscal year 2016 119,387

    Fiscal year 2017 133,232

    Fiscal year 2018 72,159

    Thereafter 1,744,541

        Total $2,292,674

(7) Investment in U.S. Treasury Securities

The composition of investments and related receivables 

at September 30, 2013 and 2012 is as follows (dollars in 

thousands):

2013 2012

Investments, amortized cost $5,408,021 5,276,250

Interest receivable 34,045 44,075

    Total $5,442,066 5,320,325

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of invest-

ments in U.S. Treasury securities are as follows (dollars in 

thousands):

Amortized
Cost

Unrealized
Gains

Unrealized
Losses

Estimated 
Fair Value

At September 30, 2013 $5,408,021 284,103 (45,830) 5,646,294

At September 30, 2012 $5,276,250 455,842 — 5,732,092

At September 30, 2013, the securities held had an interest 

range of 0.875% to 10.625% and a maturity period from 1 

month to almost 15 years.
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OPIC holds its securities to maturity. The amortized cost 

and estimated fair value of U.S. Treasury securities at 

September 30, 2013, by contractual maturity, are shown below 

(dollars in thousands):

Amortized

cost

Estimated

fair value

Due in one year or less $   718,039 725,225

Due after one year through fi ve years 2,401,647 2,553,175

Due after fi ve years through 10 years 2,248,549 2,316,702

Due after 10 years 39,786 51,192

    Total $5,408,021 5,646,294

(8) Statutory Limitations on the Issuance of 
Insurance and Finance

OPIC issues insurance and fi nancing under a single limit for 

both programs, currently $29 billion, fi xed by statute in the 

FAA. At September 30, 2013, OPIC’s insurance and fi nance 

programs have collectively utilized $18 billion.

(9) Political Risk Insurance

Insurance  revenues  include  the  following  components  for  

the years  ended  September 30  (dollars  in thousands):

2013 2012

Political risk insurance premiums $17,030 15,452

Miscellaneous insurance income — —

   Total insurance revenue $17,030 15,452

OPIC’s capital, allowance, retained earnings, and reserves 

available for insurance totaled $1.1 billion at both September 

30, 2013 and 2012. Charges against retained earnings could 

arise from (A) outstanding political risk insurance contracts, (B) 

pending claims under insurance contracts, and guaranties is-

sued in settlement of claims arising under insurance contracts.

(a) Political Risk Insurance

OPIC insures investments for up to 20 years against three 

diff erent risks: inconvertibility of currency, expropriation, 

and political violence. Insurance coverage against incon-

vertibility protects the investor from increased restrictions 

on the investor’s ability to convert local currency into U.S. 

dollars. Inconvertibility insurance does not protect against 

devaluation of a country’s currency.

Expropriation coverage provides compensation for losses 

due to confi scation, nationalization, or other governmental 

actions that deprive investors of their fundamental rights 

in the investment.

Insurance against political violence insures investors 

against losses caused by politically motivated acts of vio-

lence (war, revolution, insurrection, or civil strife, including 

terrorism and sabotage).

Under most OPIC insurance contracts, investors may obtain 

all three coverages, but claim payments may not exceed 

the single highest coverage amount. Claim payments are 

limited by the value of the investment and the amount of 

current coverage in force at the time of the loss and may be 

reduced by the insured’s recoveries from other sources. In 

addition, in certain contracts, OPIC’s requirement to pay 

up to the single highest coverage amount is further re-

duced by stop-loss and risk-sharing agreements. Finally, 

losses on insurance claims may be reduced by recoveries 

by OPIC as subrogee of the insured’s claim against the 

host government. Payments made under insurance con-

tracts that result in recoverable assets are reported as assets 

acquired in insurance settlements.

OPIC’s Maximum Contingent Liability at September 30, 2013 

and 2012 was $3.1 billion at September 30, 2013 and 2012. 

This amount is OPIC’s estimate of maximum exposure to 

insurance claims, which includes standby coverage for which 

OPIC is committed but not currently at risk. A more realistic 

measure of OPIC’s actual exposure to insurance claims is 

the sum of each single highest “current” coverage for all 

contracts in force, or Current Exposure to Claims (CEC). OPIC’s 

CEC at September 30, 2013 and 2012 was $2 billion and $2.4 

billion, respectively.

(b) Pending Claims 

At both September 30, 2013 and 2012 OPIC had no 

material pending insurance claims. In addition to re-

quiring formal  applications for claimed compensation,  

OPIC’s contracts  generally require investors to notify OPIC 

promptly of host government action that the investor has 

reason to believe is or may become a claim. Compliance 

with this notice provision sometimes results in the fi ling of 

notices of events that do not mature into claims.

OPIC does not record a specifi c liability related to such 

notices in its fi nancial statements, due to the highly specu-

lative nature of such notices, both as to the likelihood 

that the events referred to will ripen into any claims, and 

the amounts of compensation, if any, that may become 

due. Any claims that might arise from these situations are 

factored into the reserves for political risk insurance.
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Changes in the reserve for political risk insurance during 

fi scal years 2013 and 2012 were as follows (dollars 

 in  thousands):

2013 2012

Beginning balance $278,000 275,000

Amounts charged off — —

Increase/(Decrease) in provisions 2,280 3,000

Transfers (to)/from other reserves (2,280) —

Ending balance $278,000 278,000 

(10) Investment Financing

OPIC is authorized to provide investment fi nancing to projects 

through direct loans and investment guaranties. Project 

fi nancing provides medium- to long-term funding through 

direct loans and investment guaranties to ventures involving 

signifi cant equity and/or management participation by U.S. 

businesses. Project fi nancing looks for repayment from the 

cash fl ows generated by projects, and as such, sponsors need 

not pledge their own general credit beyond the required proj-

ect completion period.

Investment funds use direct loans and investment guaranties 

to support the creation and capitalization of investment funds 

that make direct equity and equity-related investments in new, 

expanding, or privatizing companies in emerging market econ-

omies. The fund managers, selected by OPIC, are experienced, 

private investment professionals. OPIC’s participation in a fund 

takes the form of long-term, secured loans and loan guaran-

ties that supplement the fund’s privately raised equity. OPIC’s 

guaranty may be applied only to the debt portion of the fund’s 

capital and, for certain funds, to accrued interest on that debt. 

OPIC does not guaranty any of the fund’s equity, and all equity 

investments in OPIC-backed funds are fully at risk.

OPIC’s authorization to make direct loans and investment 

guaranties can be found in sections 234(c) and 234(b) of the 

FAA, respectively. Direct loans and investment guaranties are 

committed in accordance with the Federal Credit Reform Act 

of 1990, pursuant to which loan disbursements and any claim 

payments for these commitments have been funded through 

appropriations actions, borrowings from the U.S. Treasury, 

and the accumulation of earnings or collection of fees. In 

fi scal years 2013 and 2012, $25 million was made available 

each year for credit funding costs, although for 2013 $1.3 

million of the $25 million was made temporarily unavailable 

due to the sequester mandated by the “Budget Control Act 

of 2011”. OPIC is in compliance with all relevant limitations 

and credit funding appropriations guidance. OPIC’s capital, 

allowances, retained earnings, and reserves available for 

claims on its investment fi nancing totaled $4.6 billion at 

both September 30, 2013 and 2012.

Direct Loans: Direct loans are made for projects in develop-

ing and other eligible countries involving U.S. small business 

or cooperatives, on terms and conditions established by 

OPIC. Direct loan exposure at September 30, 2013 totaled 

$3.4 billion, of which approximately $1.5 billion was out-

standing. Direct loan exposure at September 30, 2012 also 

totaled $3.4 billion, of which approximately $1.6 billion was 

outstanding. Loans with payments more than 90 days 

past due totaled $178.9 million at September 30, 2013 and 

$182 million at September 30, 2012; interest and fee re-

ceivables from these projects as of each fi scal year end are 

reserved in full. Interest accrued on non-performing loans 

was $7 million and $8.5 million during fi scal years 2013 and 

2012,  respectively.

Direct loans outstanding were as follows (dollars in thousands):

2013 2012

Direct loans outstanding $1,524,169 1,586,602

Allowance for uncollectible loans (220,563) (223,386)

Direct loans outstanding, net $1,303,606 1,363,216 

Changes in the allowance for uncollectible loans during 

fi scal years 2013 and 2012 were as follows (dollars in 

thousands):

2013 2012

Beginning balance $223,386 162,195

Amounts charged off (22,849) (4,288)

Recoveries — —

Increase in provisions 20,026 65,479

Ending balance $220,563 223,386 

Investment Guaranties: OPIC’s investment guaranty covers the 

risk of default for any reason. In the event of a claim on OPIC’s 

guaranty, OPIC makes payments of principal and interest to 

the lender. These payments are recorded as accounts receiv-

able resulting from investment guaranties. The loans that are 

guaranteed can bear either fi xed or fl oating rates of interest 

and are payable in U.S. dollars. OPIC’s losses on payment of 

a guaranty are reduced by the amount of any recovery from 

the borrower, the host government, or through disposition of 

assets acquired upon payment of a claim. Guaranties extend 

from 5 to 21 years for project fi nance and from 10 to 18 years 

for investment funds.

Credit risk represents the maximum potential loss due to 

possible nonperformance by borrowers under terms of the 

contracts. OPIC’s exposure to credit risk under investment 

guaranties, including claim-related assets, was $11.5 billion at 

September 30, 2013, of which $6.6 billion was outstanding. 

Of the $11.5 billion of exposure, $9.3 billion was related to 

project fi nance and $2.2 billion was related to investment fund 



OPIC 2013 ANNUAL REPORT    47

guaranties. Of the $6.6 billion outstanding, $5 7 billion related 

to project fi nance and $0.9 billion related to investment fund 

guaranties. Included in the $2.2 billion of investment fund 

exposure is $194.1 million of estimated interest that could 

accrue to the guaranty lender. This interest generally accrues 

over a 10-year period, payable upon maturity. Upon complete 

nonperformance by the borrower, OPIC would be liable for 

principal outstanding and interest accrued on disbursed 

investment funds. At September 30, 2013, $128.2 million of 

the $194.1 million had actually accrued to the guaranty lender 

on disbursed investment funds; the remainder represents an 

estimate of interest that could accrue to the guaranty lender 

over the remaining investment fund term.

At September 30, 2012, OPIC’s exposure to credit risk un-

der investment guaranties, including claim- related assets, 

was $10.2 billion, of which $5.6 billion was outstanding. Of 

the $10.2 billion of exposure, $7.7 billion was related to proj-

ect fi nance and $2.5 billion was related to investment fund 

guaranties. Of the $5.6 billion outstanding, $4.7 billion relat-

ed to project fi nance and $0.9 billion related to investment 

fund guaranties. Included in the $2.5 billion of investment 

fund exposure is $216.5 million of estimated interest that 

could accrue to the guaranty lender. This interest gener-

ally accrues over a 10-year period, payable upon maturity. 

Upon complete nonperformance by the borrower, OPIC 

would be liable for principal outstanding and interest ac-

crued on disbursed investment funds. At September 30, 2012, 

$128.8 million of the $216.5 million had actually accrued 

to the guaranty lender on disbursed investment funds; the 

remainder represents an estimate of interest that could accrue 

to the guaranty lender over the remaining investment fund 

term.

Changes in the reserve for investment guaranties during 

fi scal years 2013 and 2012 were as follows (dollars 

in  thousands):

2013 2012

Beginning balance $489,320 573,331

Decrease in provisions 66,594 (84,011)

Ending balance $555,914 489,320

Accrued Interest, Fees and Other, net of Allowance: OPIC 

accrues revenues associated with direct loans and guaranties. 

For those non-performing projects that have payments more 

than 90 days past due, any related receivables outstanding at 

the end of each fi scal year are reserved in full.

2013 2012

Accrued Interest, Fees and Other, Gross $80,459 64,474

Less Allowance (34,377) (31,631)

Net $46,082  32,843 

(11) Accounts Receivable from Investment 
Guaranties and Assets Acquired in Insurance 
Claims Settlements (Claim-Related Assets)

Claim-related assets may result from payments on claims 

under either the investment fi nancing program or the insur-

ance program. Under the investment fi nancing program, 

when OPIC pays a guaranteed party, a receivable is created. 

Under the insurance program, similar receivables refl ect the 

value of assets, generally shares of stock, local currency, or 

host country notes, that may be acquired as a result of a claim 

settlement. These receivables are generally collected over a 

period of 1 to 15 years.

Accounts receivable resulting from investment guaranties 

were as follows (dollars in thousands):

2013 2012

Accounts receivable resulting from

    investment guaranties $157,192 150,391

Allowance for doubtful recoveries (111,459) (107,997)

Accounts receivable, net $45,733  42,394 

Changes in the allowance for doubtful recoveries for assets 

resulting from investment guaranties during fi scal years 2013 

and 2012 were as follows (dollars in thousands):

2013 2012

Beginning balance $107,997 102,988

Amounts charged off (39,190) (14,179)

Increase in provisions 42,652 19,188

Recoveries — —

Ending balance $111,459   107,997  

Assets acquired in insurance claims settlements were as fol-

lows (dollars in thousands):

2013 2012

Assets acquired in insurance 

    claims settlements $7,574 3,014

Allowance for doubtful recoveries (3,787) (1,507)

Accounts receivable, net $3,787   1,507  
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Changes in the allowance for doubtful recoveries for assets 

acquired in insurance claims settlements during fi scal years 

2013 and 2012 were as follows (dollars in thousands):

2013 2012

Beginning balance $1,507 1,507

Amounts charged off — —

Transfers (to)/from other reserves 2,280 —

Ending balance $3,787 1,507

(12) Reserves and Full Faith and Credit

Section 235(c) of the FAA established a fund which shall 

be available for discharge of liabilities under insurance or 

reinsurance or under similar predecessor guaranty authority. 

This fund consists of the Insurance Reserve and the Guaranty 

Reserve for the respective discharge of potential future liabil-

ities arising from insurance or from guaranties issued under 

Section 234(b) of the FAA. These amounts may be increased 

by transfers from retained earnings or by appropriations. 

In fi scal years 2013 and 2012, OPIC’s retained earnings were 

allocated to these reserves on the basis of maximum expo-

sure outstanding for insurance and guaranties respectively, 

thereby refl ecting OPIC’s increased ability to absorb potential 

losses without having to seek appropriated funds.

All valid claims arising from insurance and guaranties issued 

by OPIC constitute obligations on which the full faith and 

credit of the United States of America is pledged for full pay-

ment. At September 30, 2013 and 2012, the Insurance Reserve 

totaled $770.4 million and $858.3 million, respectively, and 

the Guaranty Reserve totaled $3.7 billion at the end of each of 

these fi scal years. Should funds in OPIC’s reserves not be suf-

fi cient to discharge obligations arising under insurance, and if 

OPIC exceeds its $100 million borrowing authority authorized 

by statute for its insurance program, funds would have to be 

appropriated to fulfi ll the pledge of full faith and credit to 

which such obligations are entitled. Standing authority for 

such appropriations is contained in Section 235(f) of the FAA. 

The Federal Credit  Reform Act of 1990 authorizes perma-

nent, indefi nite appropriations and borrowings from the U.S. 

Treasury, as appropriate, to carry out all obligations resulting 

from the investment fi nancing program.

(13) Disclosures About Fair Value of Financial 
Instruments

OPIC adheres to FASB Accounting Standards Codifi cation Topic 

820 Fair Value Measurements and Disclosure (FASB ASC 820). 

FASB ASC 820 defi nes fair value, establishes a framework 

for measuring fair value, and expands disclosures about fair 

value measurements. FASB ASC 820 applies to reported 

balances that are required or permitted to be measured 

at fair value under existing accounting pronouncements; 

accordingly, the standard does not require any new fair value 

measurements of reported balances.

The estimated values of each class of fi nancial instrument for 

which it is practicable to estimate a fair value at September 30, 

2013 are as follows (dollars in thousands):

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Financial assets:

    Cash $  993,500 993,500

    U.S. Treasury securities 5,408,021 5,646,294

    Interest receivable on securities 34,045 34,045

    Direct loans 1,303,606 1,303,606

    Accounts receivable from

         investment guaranties 45,733 45,733

    Assets acquired in insurance 

         claims settlements 3,787 3,787

    Derivative fi nancial instruments 105,140 105,140

Financial liabilities: — —

    Borrowings from the U.S. Treasury 2,292,674 2,057,638

    Derivative fi nancial instruments 108,854 108,854

The methods and assumptions used to estimate the 

fair value of each class of fi nancial instrument are 

 described  below:

Cash: The carrying amount approximates fair value because 

of the liquid nature of the cash, including restricted cash.

U.S. Treasury Securities: The fair values of the U.S. Treasury 

securities are estimated based on quoted prices for Treasury 

securities of the same maturity available to the public. OPIC 

is not authorized, however, to sell its securities to the public, 

but is instead restricted to direct transactions with the U.S. 

Treasury. Interest receivable on the securities is due within 6 

months and is considered to be stated at its fair value.

Direct Loans, Accounts Receivable Resulting from 

 Investment Guaranties, and Assets Acquired in Insurance 

Claims Settlements: These assets are stated on the balance 

sheet at the present value of the amount expected to be re-

alized. This value is based on management’s quarterly review 

of the portfolio and considers specifi c factors related to each 

individual receivable and its collateral. The stated value on 

the balance sheet is also management’s best estimate of fair 

value for these instruments.

Borrowings from the U.S. Treasury: The fair value of 

borrowings from the U.S. Treasury is estimated based on 

the face value of borrowings discounted over their term at 
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year-end rates. These borrowings were required by the 

Federal Credit Reform Act, and repayment terms are fi xed 

by the U.S. Treasury in accordance with that Act.

Derivative fi nancial instruments: Currently, OPIC is coun-

terparty to interest rate and cross currency swaps to manage 

interest rate and foreign currency risk. The valuation of these 

instruments is determined using widely accepted valua-

tion techniques including discounted cash fl ow analysis on 

the expected cash fl ows of each derivative. This analysis 

refl ects the contractual terms of the derivatives, including 

the period to maturity, and uses observable market-based 

inputs, including interest rate curves and option volatility. The 

fair values of interest rate swaps are determined using the 

market standard methodology of netting the discounted 

future fi xed cash receipts (or payments) and the discounted 

expected variable cash payments (or receipts). The variable 

cash payments (or receipts) are based on an expectation of 

future interest rates (forward curves) derived from observ-

able market interest rate curves. The fair value of cross cur-

rency swaps are determined by constructing the cashfl ows 

of each side and then discounting them back to the present 

using appropriate discount factors in the applicable curren-

cies. The cashfl ows of the more liquidly quoted currency pair 

are discounted using standard discount factors, while the 

cashfl ows of the less liquid currency pair are discounted us-

ing cross-currency basis-adjusted discount factors. Following 

discounting, the spot rate is used to convert the PV amount of 

the non-valuation currency into the valuation currency.

OPIC has determined that the majority of the inputs used 

to value its derivatives fall within the fair value hierarchy 

utilizing quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in 

active markets. The credit valuation adjustments associated 

with its derivatives are based on risk assumptions, such as 

estimates of current credit spreads to evaluate the likelihood 

of default by itself and its counterparties.

(14) Operating Lease

OPIC negotiated a new building lease during fi scal year 

2004. Under the lease terms, OPIC received interest-bearing 

tenant improvement allowances for space refurbishment. 

Total incentives off ered by the lessor to cover these costs 

were $3.4 million. The value of these incentives is deferred in 

the balance sheet and is amortized to reduce rent expense on 

a straight-line basis over the 15-year life of the lease.

OPIC executed a lease amendment in November, 2011 

to consolidate the leased space onto contiguous fl oors. 

An additional non-interest bearing tenant improvement 

allowance of $300,000 was received as incentive off ered 

by the lessor to cover space refurbishment. The value of 

this additional incentive is treated as stated above for the 

original incentives. There was no material change in leased 

square footage or future minimum rental expense as a result 

of the lease amendment.

Rental expense for fi scal years 2013 and 2012 was ap-
proximately $4.5 million and $4.4 million, respectively. 
Minimum future rental payments under the remaining 
term of the 15-year lease at 1100 New York Avenue, 
N.W. are approximately $4.8 million annually, with ad-
ditional adjustments tied to the consumer price index.

(15) Pensions 

OPIC’s permanent employees are covered by the Civil 

Service Retirement System (CSRS) or the Federal Employee 

Retirement System (FERS). For CSRS, OPIC withheld 7% of 

employees’ gross 2013 earnings and contributed 7% of em-

ployees’ 2013 gross earnings. The sums were transferred to 

the Civil Service Retirement Fund from which this employee 

group will receive retirement benefi ts.

For FERS personnel employed prior to 2013, OPIC withheld 

0.8% and contributed 11.9% of the employees’ 2013 gross 

earnings. For personnel starting federal government service 

on or after January 1, 2013, OPIC withheld 3.1% and contribut-

ed 9.6% of employees’ 2013 gross earnings. OPIC transferred 

this sum to the FERS fund from which the employee group will 

receive retirement benefi ts. An additional 6.2% of the FERS 

employees’ gross earnings is withheld, and that, plus matching 

contributions by OPIC, are sent to the Social Security System 

from which the FERS employee group will receive social secu-

rity benefi ts. OPIC occasionally hires employees on temporary 

appointments, and those employees are covered by the social 

security system under which 6.2% of earnings is withheld and 

matched by OPIC. For calendar year 2012, a special reduction 

of 2% was being applied to the Social Security withholding 

rate, pursuant to the “Tax Relief, Unemployment Insurance 

Reauthorization, and Job Creation Act of 2010”; this reduction 

did not apply for calendar year 2013.

FERS and CSRS employees may elect to participate in the 

Thrift Savings Plan (TSP). In 2013 both CSRS and FERS employ-

ees could elect to contribute up to $17,500, the IRS elective 

deferral limit for the tax year. FERS employees receive an 

automatic 1% contribution from OPIC. Amounts withheld 

for FERS employees are matched by OPIC, up to an additional 

4%, for a total of 5%.

The amount of employer contributions to these plans for 

the year ended September 30, 2013 was $4.2 million.

Although OPIC funds a portion of employee pension benefi ts 

under the CSRS, the FERS, and the TSP, and makes necessary 
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payroll withholdings, it has no liability for future payments 

to employees under these programs. Furthermore, separate 

information related to OPIC’s participation in these plans is 

not available for disclosure in the fi nancial statements. Paying 

retirement benefi ts and reporting plan assets and actuarial 

information is the responsibility of the U.S. Offi  ce of Personnel 

Management and the Federal Retirement Thrift Investment 

Board, which administer these plans. Data regarding the CSRS 

and FERS actuarial present value of accumulated benefi ts, 

assets available for benefi ts, and unfunded pension liability are 

not allocated to individual departments and agencies.

(16) Concentration of Risk

OPIC is subject to certain risks associated with fi nancial in-

struments not refl ected in its balance sheet. These fi nancial 

instruments include political risk insurance, loan guaranties, 

and committed-but-undisbursed direct loans.

With respect to political risk insurance, OPIC insures against 

currency inconvertibility, expropriation of assets, and politi-

cal violence. Additionally, OPIC provides investment fi nanc-

ing through direct loans and investment guaranties.

In general, OPIC’s credit policy is to take a senior credi-

tor position in the assets of the projects or transactions it 

guaranties. The nature and recoverable value of any collateral 

pledged to OPIC varies from transaction to transaction and 

may include tangible assets, cash collateral or equivalents, 

and/or a pledge of shares in the project company as well as 

personal and corporate guaranties. OPIC takes all necessary 

steps to protect its position in such collateral and retains the 

ability to enforce its rights as a secured lender if such action 

becomes necessary.

The following is a summary of OPIC’s off -balance-sheet risk at 

September 30, 2013 and 2012 (dollars in thousands):

2013

Total Outstanding
Unused

commitments

Guaranties $11,337,140 6,430,268 4,906,872

Undisbursed 

    direct loans 1,892,824 — 1,892,824

Insurance 3,138,362 1,968,876 1,169,486

2012

  
Total Outstanding

Unused
commitments

Guaranties 10,022,667 5,437,500 4,585,167

Undisbursed 

    direct loans 1,806,812 — 1,806,812

Insurance 3,134,483 2,353,720 780,763

OPIC’s off -balance-sheet fi nance and insurance exposure 

involves coverage outside of the United States. The following 

is a breakdown of such total commitments at September 30, 

2013 by major geographical area (dollars in thousands):

Loan 
guaranties

Undisbursed 
portion on 

direct loans Insurance

Africa 2,110,602 192,313 1,296,150

Asia 1,581,631 239,750 625,647

Europe 1,470,573 59,844 4,027

Latin America 3,868,854 517,888 285,334

Middle East 1,526,518 463,629 949,199

NIS (New 

    Independent States) 556,795 109,500 378,565

Worldwide 222,167 309,900 —

Insurance stop 

     loss adjustment — — (400,561)

$11,337,140 1,892,824 3,138,361

OPIC has several client-specifi c contracts with stop-loss lim-

its that are less than the aggregate coverage amounts. The 

insurance stop-loss adjustment represents the diff erence 

between the aggregate coverage amount and OPIC’s actual 

exposure under these contracts.

At September 30, 2013, OPIC’s largest fi nance and insurance 

exposure was in the following countries and sectors (dollars in 

thousands):

Country

Turkey $1,194,187

Jordan 1,083,029

Nigeria 860,866

Chile 857,500

Ghana 834,182

Sector

Financial services $8,407,035

Energy - Power 4,164,884

Services 2,130,162

Manufacturing 1,058,791

Energy - Oil and Gas 761,223

(17) Other Contingencies

OPIC is currently involved in certain legal claims and has 

received notifi cations of potential claims in the normal course 

of business. There are substantial factual and legal issues that 

might bar any recovery in these matters. It is not possible to 

evaluate the likelihood of any unfavorable outcome, nor is it 

possible to estimate the amount of compensation, if any, that 
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may be determined to be owed in the context of a settlement. 

Management believes that the resolution of these claims will 

not have a material adverse impact on OPIC.

(18) Subsequent Events

Management evaluated subsequent events through 

November 27, 2013, the date the fi nancial statements were 

available to be issued. Events or transactions occurring 

after September 30, 2013, but prior to November 27, 2013, 

that provided additional evidence about conditions that 

existed at September 30, 2013, have been recognized in the 

fi nancial statements for the period ended September 30, 

2013. Events or transactions that provided evidence about 

conditions that did not exist at September 30, 2013, but arose 

before the fi nancial statements were available to be issued, 

have not been recognized in the fi nancial statements for the 

period ended September 30, 2013.

(19) Accounting and Disclosure Requirements for 
Guaranties

Pursuant to the requirement of FASB ASC 460, OPIC recognized 

a guaranty liability and a guaranty fee receivable of $571.7 mil-

lion and $692 million at September 30, 2013 and 2012, respec-

tively. The balances at September 30, 2013 were determined 

by the unamortized anticipated fees for investment guaran-

ties issued since December 31, 2002. Prior to FY 2013, OPIC 

determined these balances using a comparison of anticipated 

versus actual fees collected; in FY 2012, OPIC collected $92.3 

million of guaranty fees on these investment guaranties.

(20) Derivative Instruments and Hedging 
Activities

OPIC is exposed to certain risks arising from both its 

business operations and economic conditions. It principally 

manages its exposures to a wide variety of business and oper-

ational risks through management of its core business activ-

ities. OPIC entered into these swap arrangements as a cost 

eff ective way to mitigate and cap the underlying project-spe-

cifi c foreign currency exchange rate and interest rate risk.

The derivatives to which OPIC is a counterparty are not 

designated as hedges, are not speculative, and are used to 

manage OPIC’s exposure to interest rate movements and for-

eign currency movements, but do not meet the strict hedge 

accounting requirements as defi ned in FASB ASC 815. OPIC 

has entered into a series of off setting derivatives such that 

the changes in fair value largely off set one another. Changes 

in the fair value of derivatives, not designated in hedging 

relationships, are recorded directly in earnings as unrealized 

losses equal to $3 7 million for the year ended September 

30, 2013. OPIC did not have any derivatives in FY 2012.

As of September 30, 2013, OPIC had the following out-

standing derivatives that were not designated as hedges in 

qualifying hedging relationships:

Product

Number of

Instruments Pay Leg Notional Receive Leg Notional

Interest

rate swaps

1 ZAR (fi xed) 1,856,142,000 ZAR (variable) 1,856,142,000

1 ZAR (variable) 1,856,142,000 ZAR (fi xed) 1,856,142,000

1 USD (fi xed) 185,800,000 USD (variable) 185,800,000

1 USD (variable) 185,800,000 USD (fi xed) 185,800,000

Product

Number of

Instruments Pay Fixed Notional Receive Floating Notional

Cross-currency

interest rate swaps

2 ZAR 3,712,284,000 USD  371,600,000

2 USD 371,600,000 ZAR 3,712,284,000
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The table below presents the fair value of OPIC’s derivative fi nancial instruments as well as their classifi cation on the Balance Sheet 

as of September 30, 2013 (dollars in thousands). There is no prior year comparison, as this is the fi rst year with these instruments.

The table below presents the eff ect of OPIC’s derivative fi nancial instruments on the Statement of Income for the year ended 

September 30, 2013 (dollars in thousands). There is no prior year comparison, as this is the fi rst year with these instruments.

Asset Derivatives

As of September 30, 2013

Liability Derivatives

As of September 30, 2013

Derivatives not designated as 

hedging instruments Balance Sheet location Fair Value Balance Sheet location Fair Value

Interest rate products Other assets $        (61) Other liabilities 1,263

Foreign exchange contracts Other assets 105,201 Other liabilities 107,591

Total derivatives not designated

as hedging instruments $105,140 108,854

Derivatives no t  designated as 

hedging instruments

Location of Gain or (Loss) recognized 

in Income on Derivative

Amount of Gain or (Loss) recognized in 

Income on Derivative for the year ended 

September 30, 2013

Interest rate products Other income/(expense) $(1,324)

Foreign exchange contracts Other income/(expense) (2,390)

      Total (3,714)

The tables below present a gross presentation, the eff ects of off setting, and a net presentation of OPIC’s derivatives as of 

September 30, 2013 (dollars in thousands). OPIC did not have any derivatives in fi scal year 2012. The net amounts of derivative as-

sets or liabilities can be reconciled to the tabular disclosure of fair value. The tabular disclosure of fair value provides the location 

that derivative assets and liabilities are presented on the Balance Sheet.

Off setting of Derivative Assets As of September 30, 2013

Gross amounts not off set 

in the Balance Sheet

Gross amounts 

of recognized 

assets

Gross amounts 

off set in the 

Balance Sheet

Net amounts of 

assets presented in 

the  Balance Sheet

Financial 

instruments

Cash collateral 

received

Net 

amount

Derivatives $105,140 — 105,140 (88,484) — 16,656

Off setting of Derivative Liabilities As of September 30, 2013

Gross amounts not off set 

in the Balance Sheet

Gross amounts 

of recognized 

liabilities

Gross amounts 

off set in the 

Balance Sheet

Net amounts of lia-

bilities presented in 

the Balance Sheet

Financial 

instruments

Cash collateral 

received

Net 

amount

Derivatives $108,854 — 108,854 (88,484) — 20,370
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(21) Statutory Covenants

OPIC’s enabling statute stipulates both operating and fi nancial 

requirements with which OPIC must comply. In management’s 

opinion, OPIC is in compliance with all such requirements.
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Judith D. Pryor

Vice President, Offi  ce of External Aff airs

Michael S. Whalen

Vice President, Structured Finance

William R. Pearce

Acting Head of Investment Funds and 

Chief Investment Strategist

John F. Moran

Vice President, Insurance

James C. Polan

Vice President, Small and Medium Enterprise Finance

Dennis Lauer

Vice President, Offi  ce of Administrative Services and Chief 

Information Offi  cer

Rita Moss

Vice President, Human Resources

These lists refl ect positions held at the end of the fi scal year, on September 30, 2013

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

EXECUTIVE STAFF
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